Figure 5.16: Results of likelihood fit tests where rtrue, ϕtrue are known. The

shown − log10 pvalue values between 0.0 and 4.0 correspond to 1σ, 2σ and 3σ from

bottom to top. P-value can be shown up to 0.0001 due to the number of pseudo

experiments done for generating the test statistic distributions. The MC truth is

marked with a white circle and the best fit bin with a white star.

CHAPTER 5. SENSITIVITY TO THE HOLE ICE 55

(a) Scenario A

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102
e [

cm
]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

(b) Scenario B

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102

e [
cm

]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

(c) Scenario C

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102

e [
cm

]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

Figure 5.17: Results of likelihood fit tests where rtrue, ϕtrue are unknown. The

shown − log10 pvalue values between 0.0 and 4.0 correspond to 1σ, 2σ and 3σ from

bottom to top. P-value shown is limited to 0.0001 by the number of pseudo ex-

periments , 104, performed for generating the test statistic distributions. The MC

truth is marked with a white circle and the best fit bin with a white star.

CHAPTER 5. SENSITIVITY TO THE HOLE ICE 56

(a) Scenario A

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102

e [
cm

]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

(b) Scenario B

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102

e [
cm

]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

(c) Scenario C

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102

e [
cm

]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

Figure 5.18: Largest p-values for test data from LEDs with +30% of −30% of

brightness. The MC truth is marked with a white circle.

(a) Scenario A

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102

e [
cm

]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

(b) Scenario B

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102

e [
cm

]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

(c) Scenario C

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102

e [
cm

]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

Figure 5.19: Largest p-values for test data from LEDs with a different angular

profile. The MC truth is marked with a white circle.

(a) Scenario A

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102

e [
cm

]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

(b) Scenario B

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102

e [
cm

]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

(c) Scenario C

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102

e [
cm

]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

Figure 5.20: Largest p-values for test data from three LEDs out of four. The MC

truth is marked with a white circle.

(a) Scenario A

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102

e [
cm

]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

(b) Scenario B

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102

e [
cm

]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

(c) Scenario C

20 40 60
D [cm]

101

102

e [
cm

]

0.000
0.499

1.342

2.569

4.000

lo
g 1

0(
P-

va
lu

e)

Figure 5.21: Largest p-values for test data from ⟨cos θ⟩ from 0.7 to 0.9. The MC

truth is marked with a white circle.

CHAPTER 5. SENSITIVITY TO THE HOLE ICE 57

Figure 5.22 shows the final result including the all systematic uncertain-

ties shown above. The confidence interval is calculated as a square root of

sum of squares of the changes in the confidence intervals when each sys-

tematic uncertainty is fixed to the extreme value in turn with the others

predictable from when no systematic uncertainty exists, as they are consid-